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NOTICE OF MEETING AND PROVISIONAL AGENDA

PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE (Part 1)

Europa building, Brussels

10 December 2025 (09:00)

Format 2+2

Discussion items (II)

Energy

Regulation on phasing out Russian natural gas imports, improving 

monitoring of potential energy dependencies and amending 

Regulation (EU) 2017/1938

Analysis of the final compromise text with a view to agreement

16279/25

Environment

Regulation on circularity requirements for vehicle design and on 

management of end-of-life vehicles

Preparation for the trilogue

16192/25

Meeting of the Council (Environment) on 16 December 2025: preparation

1. EU Bioeconomy Strategy

Exchange of views

16252/25

2. Conclusions on Europe’s Environment 2030 - Building a more 

climate resilient and circular Europe

Approval

16144/25 + COR 1

Regulation on the European Chemicals Agency (ECHA)

Mandate for negotiations with the European Parliament

16235/25

049363/EU XXVIII. GP
Eingelangt am 08/12/25

www.parlament.gv.at

https://www.parlament.gv.at/le/link?gp=XXVIII&ityp=EU&inr=49363&code1=RAT&code2=&gruppen=Link:5285/1/25;Nr:5285;Rev:1;Year:25;Rev2:1&comp=5285%7C2025%7C
https://www.parlament.gv.at/le/link?gp=XXVIII&ityp=EU&inr=49363&code1=RAT&code2=&gruppen=Link:CM%205285/1/25;Code:CM;Nr:5285;Rev:1;Year:25;Rev2:1&comp=5285%7C2025%7CCM
https://www.parlament.gv.at/le/link?gp=XXVIII&ityp=EU&inr=49363&code1=RAT&code2=&gruppen=Link:CM%205285/1/25;Code:CM;Nr:5285;Rev:1;Year:25;Rev2:1&comp=5285%7C2025%7CCM
https://www.parlament.gv.at/le/link?gp=XXVIII&ityp=EU&inr=49363&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:2017/1938;Nr:2017;Year:1938&comp=
https://www.parlament.gv.at/le/link?gp=XXVIII&ityp=EU&inr=49363&code1=RAT&code2=&gruppen=Link:16279/25;Nr:16279;Year:25&comp=16279%7C2025%7C
https://www.parlament.gv.at/le/link?gp=XXVIII&ityp=EU&inr=49363&code1=RAT&code2=&gruppen=Link:16192/25;Nr:16192;Year:25&comp=16192%7C2025%7C
https://www.parlament.gv.at/le/link?gp=XXVIII&ityp=EU&inr=49363&code1=RAT&code2=&gruppen=Link:16252/25;Nr:16252;Year:25&comp=16252%7C2025%7C
https://www.parlament.gv.at/le/link?gp=XXVIII&ityp=EU&inr=49363&code1=RAT&code2=&gruppen=Link:16235/25;Nr:16235;Year:25&comp=16235%7C2025%7C


CM 5285/1/25 REV 1 2

EN

Regulation amending Regulation (EU) 2023/1115 as regards certain 

obligations of operators and traders

Analysis of the final compromise text with a view to agreement

Decision to use the written procedure for the adoption of the 

legislative act

16324/25

European Climate Law amendment

Presidency debriefing on the outcome of the trilogue

Internal Market and Industry

Package Travel Directive

Presidency debriefing on the outcome of the trilogue

Agriculture

Regulation on the production and marketing of plant reproductive 

material

Mandate for negotiations with the European Parliament

16036/25

Regulation on the production and marketing of forest reproductive 

material

Presidency debriefing on the outcome of the trilogue

Regulation on the welfare of dogs and cats

Analysis of the final compromise text with a view to agreement

16198/25

Any other business

European Semester 2026

Presentation by the Presidency and incoming Presidency

13566/25

o

o o

The following item is withdrawn:

Transport

Directive amending Council Directive 96/53/EC laying down for 

certain road vehicles the maximum authorised dimensions and the 

maximum authorised weights

Presidency debriefing on the outcome of the trilogue
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ANNEX

Non-discussion items (I)

Institutional Affairs

Appointments

One member (IE) of the Management Board of the European Institute 

for Gender Equality

Adoption

16120/25

16119/25

SOC

Letters

Letters to the Commission and the European Parliament regarding 

amendments to the multiannual plans for fisheries in the Baltic Sea, 

the North Sea, the Western Waters and in the Western Mediterranean

Approval of a letter

16149/25

PECHE

Other

Attendance of a third party at the Youth Working Party on 

9 January 2026

Approval

15933/25

JEUN

Attendance of a third party at the Working Party on the Environment 

on 7 January 2026

Approval

16250/25

ENV

CLIMA

EU positions for international negotiations

Council Decision on the EU position to be taken in the Ministerial 

Council of the Energy Community (Vienna, 18 December 2025)

Adoption

15820/25

15770/25 + ADD 1

ENER

Council Decision on the EU position in the Joint Committee on 

amending Annex I to the Agreement (Swiss ETS linking)

Adoption

16222/25

15625/1/25 REV 1

+ ADD 1

CLIMA
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Transport

Council Decision amending Decision (EU) 2023/746 as regards the 

extension of period of application

Adoption

15915/25

15918/25

AVIATION

Internal Market and Industry

Memorandum of Understanding to establish a partnership on raw 

materials value chains with Brazil

Authorisation to negotiate a non-binding instrument

16266/25

COMPET

Agriculture

New item

The 10th Ministerial Conference of Forest Europe: Sustainable Forests 

for Resilient Societies

Authorisation to negotiate a non-binding instrument

16546/25

AGRI

o

o o

The following items are withdrawn:

Telecommunications

Joint Statement of the second meeting of the European Union –
Singapore Digital Partnership Council (Brussels, 1 December 2025)

Approval of a non-binding instrument

15620/25

TELECOM

Commission's intention to sign a joint statement on behalf of the EU 

for the EU to join the Global Coalition on Telecommunications 

(GCOT) as a strategic partner

Approval of a non-binding instrument

16365/25

TELECOM

First reading

Procedural decision by Coreper (Article 19(3)&(7) of the Council's Rules of Procedure)

Item based on a Commission proposal

NB: Council documents are available on Delegates Portal. Room attendants will provide 

copies on request at the earliest opportunity.
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